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PUBLISHING OF CLOSING REGULATIONS 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 

Chapter 14 

AN ACT Relating to Distribution of Shrub Material by 
Forest Commissioner. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

125 
CHAP. 16 

R. S., c. 36, § 65, amended. The last sentence of section 65 of chapter 36 of 
the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 172 of the public laws of 1957, is 
fmther amended to read as follows: 

'He may else establish within the State one or more forest nurseries, the main­
tenance of which shall be paid from the appropriation for that pml)ose, the 
objeot of which is declared to be to furnish forest b.-ee seedlings and transplants 
for use in planting the waste and cut over lands of the State and may produce 
and distribute at cost shrub material for wildlife development in cooperation 
with other state agencies.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 15 

AN ACT Relating to Use of Service Facilities by Banks. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 59, § loP, amended. The first sentence of section 1-P of chapter 
59 of the Revised Statutes, as enaoted by section 1 of chapter 385 of the public 
laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows: 

'Any financial institution may purchase the capital stock or obligations or other­
wise invest or participate in or utilize the service of any organization operated 
primarily for tho pm'poso sf performing necessary clearing, bookkeeping, sta­
tistical and related services for the institution or other financial institutions, 
which services would otherwise necessarily be provided on an individual in­
stitutional basis.' 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 16 

AN ACT Relating to Publishing of Regulations Closing Contaminated Shores, 
Waters or Flats. 

Emergency preamble. ·Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become 
effective until 90 days after adjourmnent unless enacted as emergencies; and 

Whereas, it is vitally necessary for the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fish­
eries to close contaminated and polluted areas as soon as he receives notification 
from the Commissioner of Agriculture; and 
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CHAP. 17 
BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIATION 

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 

vVhereas, it is impossible to close such areas immediately under the present 
law; and 

vVhereas, time is of the essence to protect the health of the people of :Maine; 
and 

vVhereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of ,the Constitution of lvlaine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 37-A, § 16, sub-§ II, 1T C, amended. Paragraph C of subsection II 
of section 16 of chapter 37 -A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by seotion 1 
of chapter 331 of the public laws of 1959 and as amended by section 1 of chapter 
238 of the public laws of 1961, is further amended to read as follows: 

'C. A#er ~ The commissioner a ~ m:Hl ~ ~eHeS has €effi­

tffie4 w#H, rarag1'aph :g., he shall cause the regulation to be published 
once in a newspaper or combination of newspapers publishec~ having 
general circulation in the county or counties where the shores, waters 01' 

flats to be closed are located. er 

±. JJ ~ sheres, ~ er flffis ffi ee eleseEl tH'e leeated Hi ffiere thae 
fffi6 ~, ~ l'egulatioll ll'taj' ee pablished Ollee Hi a newspapef 
er eembHiatiell ef llewspapol's ~ getteral eireulatiell Hi eaeB 
~ where the sheres, waters Ol' flffis tH'e sihlatec~.' 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective February 26, 1963 

Chapter 17 

AN ACT Relating to Appropriation of State Board of Arbitration and 
Conciliation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 30, § 15, amended. The first paragraph of section 15 of chapter 30 
of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 462 of 
the public laws of 1955, is amended by adding a new sentence at the end, to read 
as follows: 


